
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 19 July 2016 
 
Time:  11.00 am 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Governance Officer: Rav Kalsi   Direct Dial: 0115 8763759 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2016 
 

3 - 8 

4  SERVICE PROVISION FOR YOUNG CARERS IN NOTTINGHAM  
Report of the Corporate Director for Resilience  
 

9 - 14 

5  YOUTH AND PLAY PROVISION IN NOTTINGHAM  
Report of the Corporate Director for Resilience  
 

15 - 30 

6  PROGRAMME FOR SCRUTINY  
Corporate Director for Resilience  
 

31 - 36 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

Public Document Pack



CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held in the Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 17 May 2016 from 11.00 - 12.39 
 
Membership 
 

 

Present Absent 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
 

Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Councillor David Mellen -  Portfolio Holder for Early Intervention and Early Years 
Councillor Sam Webster - Portfolio Holder for Education, Employment and Skills 
Maria Ward - NVCS Networks Officer for Children and Young People 
Alison Michalska - Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
Helen Blackman - Director of Children’s Social Care 
Steve Comb - Head of Children in Care 
Anne Partington - Children in Care Placements Manager 
Pat Fielding - Joint Director of Education 
Rav Kalsi - Senior Governance Officer 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer  
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED for Councillor Glyn Jenkins to be appointed Vice-Chair for the 2016/17 
municipal year. 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. 
 
3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
4  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2016 were confirmed as a true record by 
the Committee and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 17.05.16 

 

5  OUT OF AREA PLACEMENTS 
 

 
Councillor David Mellen, Portfolio Holder for Early Intervention and Early Years introduced 
a presentation on out of local authority area placements, and was supported by Steve 
Comb, Head of Children in Care, Alison Michalska, Corporate Director for Children and 
Adults, Helen Blackman, Director of Children’s Social Care and Anne Partington, Children 
in Care Placements Manager.  
 
(a) Usually there are approximately 590 Nottingham City children in care at any one 

time. In addition to the children placed at care homes, between 440 and 450 young 
people are placed in foster care which may be within the City or elsewhere; 

 
(b) The City Council seeks to place 85% of children in care 
[...]
be required from schools Forum to ensure that the model 
will work with funds shared out up front with a minimum of £25,000 to each school 
as a result of a formula which is predicted to be bases on population and 
deprivation factors; including the proportion of pupils receiving free school meals; 

 
RESOLVED to consider an update on the implementation of the Alternative 
Provision Model in 2017/18.  
 
7  WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

 
Rav Kalsi, Senior Governance Officer presented the report which outlined future topics for 
consideration during 2016/17.  
 
During the Committee’s discussion of potential topics, the following were proposed: 
 
(a) Edge of Care; 
(b) Leaving Care, including the impact of new pending legislation; 
(c) Support for young carers in Nottingham; 
(d) Sex and relationship education, subject to no duplication with Health Scrutiny work 

programme; 
(e) Youth provision, including youth centres; 
(f) How Special Educational Needs are supported; 
(g) Social worker accreditation/ fitness to practice and the potential re-introduction of a 

regulatory framework. 
 
RESOLVED to agree the Work Programme for 2016/17 and to consider an update to 
the Programme for Scrutiny at the next meeting on 19 July 2016.  
 
8  FUTURE MEETING DATES 

 
RESOLVED for the Committee to meet at 11am on the following dates: 
 
2016    2017 
19 July   17 January 
20 September  21 March 
22 November 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19 JULY 2016 

SERVICE PROVISION FOR YOUNG CARERS IN NOTTINGHAM 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR RESILIENCE  

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To explore the service provision for young carers in Nottingham.  
 
2 Action required 
 
 The Committee is asked to: 
 
2.1 Consider Nottingham City Council’s approach to supporting young carers 

in Nottingham, including partnership working; 
 
2.2 Use the information received at the meeting to scrutinise the services 

available in Nottingham for young carers; 
 
2.3 Identify any potential areas for further scrutiny for inclusion in the work 

programme. 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 Young carers are children and young people under 18 who provide 

regular and on-going care and emotional support to a family member 
who is physically or mentally ill, disabled or misuses substances.  

 
3.2 In April 2014, the Children and Families Act 2014 and the Care Act 2014 

came into effect, providing new regulation with regards to young carers 
and their families, particularly around the right to an assessment of their 
needs for support. 
 

3.3 The Committee might want to focus on the following aspects: 
 

 How do partner agencies and the Council help families to find the 
support they need and are entitled to, from local services? 

 How does the Council support young carers to use local services 
such as sports clubs, support groups and health centres? 

 Is there a service for advice and emotional support? 

 Is there a liaison with schools so that teachers can better support 
their students? 

 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 Service Provision for Young Carers – Appendix 1 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

5 Background papers, other than published works or those 
disclosing exempt or confidential information 

 
5.1 None. 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 Citywide.  
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Rav Kalsi, Senior Governance Officer 

rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
0115 8763759 

Page 10

mailto:rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Overview Scrutiny Young Carers Final Draft V.4 19072016 SJB 

    1 

 

Submitted to: Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 
Title: Service Provision for Young Carers  
 
Submitted by: Tajinder Madahar,  
      Head of Service for Children’s Duty and Targeted Services 
 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 This report presents the Service Provision for Young Carers in Nottingham 

City. It sets out the provision and pathway of support for young carers and the 
responsibilities of Nottingham City Council Children and Adult Services and 
the main commissioned provider, Carers Federation - Action for Young Carers 
(AYC) in light of the Children and Families Act and the Care Act 2014. 

 
2. Background  
 
2.1  The Carers Federation - Action for Young Carers (AYC) 
 

The Carers Federation - Action for Young Carers (AYC) provides a bespoke 
service to young carers aged between 5-18 years of age. AYC completes 
both Young Carers Needs Assessments and Statutory Assessments to young 
carers and their families. It works within a holistic framework offering the 
whole family a package of support, with a focus on safeguarding young 
carers.  
 
AYC supports over 300 young carers at any one time living within Nottingham 
City. During the last five years, AYC has supported and completed over 1100 
Young Carers assessments. The numbers are increasing year on year:  

 2011/12 – 90 young carers supported  

 2012/13 – 163  

 2013/14 – 306  

 2014/15 – 395 

 2015/16 – 310 

 
The issues identified as impacting young carers include the following: Feeling 
isolated and lonely; being the sole carer and the need to take the cared for 
person to appointments; impact on the young carer’s behaviour, emotional 
and mental health; including worry and anxiety for the cared for person; the 
weight of emotional dependence on the young carer; being bullied; lack of 
self-esteem and confidence; cultural barriers and isolation; sleep deprivation; 
brain functionality due to lack of an appropriate diet; financial difficulties and 
transport costs; attendance and behavioural difficulties at school and potential 
exclusion; being a main carer there are no appropriate adults to support 
young carers to attend school.  

 
AYC offers young carers the following individual support:  

 One to one support with a designated worker 

 Young carer groups and activities providing opportunities for young 
carers to have quality time away from their caring roles 

Page 11



Overview Scrutiny Young Carers Final Draft V.4 19072016 SJB 

    2 

 

 Provide young carer ID cards  

 Advocate on behalf of young carers and their families  

 Lead on the Common Assessment Framework (CAF) process 

 Counselling within the Carers Federation  

 Sign post young carers to other services 
 
AYC work in partnership with schools to raise awareness in school by 
providing the following:   

 Young carer awareness assemblies  

 Young carer groups in schools  

 Teacher training  

 Provide teachers with young carer education packs  
 

 

2.2  Nottingham City Local Authority 
 

Nottingham City Local Authority’s current work is strengthening a ‘Think 
Family’ approach to the identification, assessment and provision of support to 
young carers, their siblings and families.  
 
This work focusses on the prevention of crises arising through early 
identification and intervention, and for assessment and support for families to 
be combined where appropriate.  
 
It supports the Memorandum of Understanding ‘Working Together to Support 
Young Carers and their Families’ to aid joint work between Children and Adult 
Services and Carers Federation - Action for Young Carers.  

 
Government legislation changed for Young Carers in April 2015, and states 
that the Local Authority has a legal requirement to undertake and record a 
Young Carer’s Needs Assessment.  
 
2015/16 Children’s Social Care Assessments identified 141 children and 
young people as being a young carer where there were “Current concerns 
that services may be required or the child’s health or development may 
be impaired due to their caring responsibilities.” 
 
In 2015/16, 57 children and young people were identified as a young carer in 
targeted family support assessments, CAF (Common Assessment 
Framework).  
 
Quarter 1 2016/17, 3 are identified as young carers in CAFs.  
 
2015/16, 19 families were identified for a referral to Adult Social Care. 
Citizens have received an assessment and services have been provided so 
young carers are not completing care and support responsibilities that are 
considered excessive or inappropriate. 
 
Considerable work has taken place by the Local Authority Children’s and 
Adult services in partnership with AYC and Explore Family to join up our work 

Page 12



Overview Scrutiny Young Carers Final Draft V.4 19072016 SJB 

    3 

 

and ensure that where a young carer is identified in any of our work settings, 
the workforce know of the referral route and pathway to services to ensure the 
young carer receives the right support for their well-being and safety.   
 
A joint interim protocol was established in 2015 in response to Government 
legislation, The Care Act 2014, The Children’s and Families Act 2014 and the 
statutory guidance for a Young Carers Needs Assessment. The protocol will 
be monitored and reviewed in November 2016.  
 

2.3. AYC Engagement 
  

AYC are currently engaging and supporting 274 young carers in Nottingham 
City.  

 
Groups for Young Carers have continued on a weekly basis with 3 separate 
blocks of four. 

 1st group – 5yrs – 8yrs 

 2nd group – 9yrs – 13 yrs 

 3rd group – 14yrs – 18yrs 
 

Part of the group sessions include the following professionals engaging and 
training Young Carers: 

 Kooth Counselling for Young People 

 EMAS First Aid Training for Young People 

 Dogs Trust to promote and educate Young People how to properly 
care for their dogs but also to transfer the skills onto themselves 

 City Care provide training on the following subjects: sexual health; 
child sexual exploitation; social media safety awareness; for both 
Young Carers and parents 

 
The group also have time out from their caring responsibilities, making friends 
and building relationships with peers of their own age. Young Carers will have 
opportunity to relax and have a short break in groups, for in
[...]
d us identify what we are good at supporting 
young carers and what we need to do to improve. We are now raising the 
profile of young carers in our school. We’re very grateful for the Young Carer 
Assess training. We all think the schools programme is very well structured 
and comprehensive.”  

 
3. Published documents referred to in compiling this report 

Care Act 2014 
Children & Families Act 2014 

 
 
4. Contact colleague 

Tajinder Madahar 0115 8765027 tajinder.madahr@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Head of Service for Children’s Duty and Targeted Services 

   
 Rosaleen Lynch 0115 9629351 r.lynch@carersfedaeration.co.uk 

Service Manager Action for Young Carers  
 

Sara-Jane Brighouse 0115 8764875  
sara-jane.brighouse@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Project Manager and Families Information Service Manager 

 

Page 14

mailto:tajinder.madahr@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:r.lynch@carersfedaeration.co.uk
mailto:sara-jane.brighouse@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19 JULY 2016 

YOUTH AND PLAY PROVISION IN NOTTINGHAM  

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To explore the work taking place in Nottingham to provide play and youth 

services to children and young people. 
 
2 Action required 
 
 The Committee is asked to: 
 
2.1 Consider Nottingham City Council’s current offer from the Play and 

Youth Team; 
 
2.2 Use the information received at the meeting to scrutinise the Youth and 

Play service provision in the city; 
 
2.3 Identify any potential areas for further scrutiny for inclusion in the work 

programme. 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 Play and youth activities in a city provide a range of services for young 

people to enhance their spare and leisure time. These will aim to offer 
children and young people enjoyable opportunities that help them 
develop key personal, social and life skills and encourage them to 
achieve, raise aspirations and become active citizens.  
 

3.2 Nottingham City Council 
[...]
uring the session, where possible.  Concerns are 
then discussed with the Early Support Specialist on how to best support.  All 
teams are trained in the Signs of Safety approach to be able to empower the 
child, young person and their family as part of the Early Help offer. Requests 
for support can also be made to the Young People’s Panels which are 
chaired by the Early Help manager and attended by many services to jointly 
assess (Signs of Safety) young people where there are concerns and risks 
of anti social or criminal behaviour.  A coordinated response is agreed and a 
lead agency identified to support the young person and, where appropriate, 
the family.    

Page 19



 
Area Based Grant Activities 
 
Nottingham City Council provides an Area Based Grant to the lead of a local 
consortium to respond to locally assessed need for targeted support and 
diversionary activities. There are a range of area based partnership 
meetings across the city to enable providers to jointly plan play and youth 
activities.  Area based grant funded leads also attend the Young People’s 
Panel. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Participation 
 
The play and youth teams contribute to the citywide participation strategy to 
ensure that the voice of the child or young person is heard and acted upon – 
issues can be raised through the Youth Council and Youth Cabinet, as 
appropriate. 

 
3. Background papers, other than published works or those 
disclosing confidential or exempt information 
 
Children's Integrated Services Directorate Delivery Plan 
The Family Support Pathway 
Play and Youth Newsletters 
 
4. Contact colleague 
 
Aileen Wilson, Head of Early Help Service 

 

Open 
Access 
Provision 

YOT statutory 
provision 

Targeted 
Diversionary 
Provision  

Targeted Youth Support Team Young People’s Panel 

Page 20



 

 
Welcome to Central Nottingham Play & Youth News! Stories and reports from Berridge, 
Sherwood, Radford, Arboretum, Aspley and Bilbo

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 19 July 2016 from 11.02 - 12.26 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Chris Tansley 

Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Maria Ward - NVCS Networks Officer for Children and Young People 
Helen Blackman 

- NVCS Networks Officer for Children and Young People 
- Director Children’s Integrated Services 

Sara-Jane Brighouse - Project Manager 
Rob Gardiner - Carers Federation AYC Service 
Rav Kalsi - Senior Governance Officer 
Rosaleen Lynch - Carers Federation AYC Service 

Tajinder Madahar 
- Head of Service, Children’s Duty Team and Targeted 

Services 
Sue Taylor - Locality Manager 
Zena West - Governance Officer 
 
9  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Josh Cook – other Council business 
Councillor Georgina Culley – personal reasons 
Councillor Neghat Khan – other Council business 
 
Alison Michalska (Corporate Director, Children and Adults) 
Councillor David Mellen (Portfolio Holder for Early Intervention and Early Years) 
 
10  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
11  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2016 were agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 
12  SERVICE PROVISION FOR YOUNG CARERS IN NOTTINGHAM 

 
Helen Blackman (Director Children’s Integrated Services), Tajinder Madahar (Head of 
Service Children’s Duty Team and Targeted Services), Rob Gardiner and Rosaleen 
Lynch (Carers Federation Action for Young Carers), Sara-Jane Brighouse (Project 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 19.07.16 

2 

Manager), and Sue Taylor (Locality Manager) gave a combined presentation from a 
range of services working together for young carers, highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) the law changed for Young Carers from April 2015. If the young carer or their 

parents request an assessment, or it is identified that a young carer is negatively 
affected by their caring role, then Local Authorities must ensure that a “Young 
Carer’s needs assessment” is carried out to decide what type of help the young 
carer and their family might need; 

 
(b) this affects both Children’s and Adult services. A ‘think family’ approach is taken, 

with an Interim Joint Protocol developed by the Children & Adults department and 
the Carers Federation- Action for Young Carers; 

 
(c) the joint protocol ensures there is responsibility for providing services to young 

carers regardless of who they care for, what care they provide, and how often they 
provide care. The needs assessment assesses what type of support they might 
need, with an aim of preventing crisis situations. The joint protocol has been 
drafted and presented to Children and Adults as well as to the Children's 
Partnership Board; 

 
(d) the main commissioned provider of support services to young carers is the Carers 

Federation - Action for Young Carers (AYC), who are commissioned to provide the 
service until March 2017. They engage with young carers aged 5 -18 years, and 
work closely with Explore Families, supporting families where there are issues of 
substance and alcohol misuse; 

 
(e) there is joint working between Nottingham City Children and Adults & AYC, to 

tackle issues and impact on young carers, engage with and support young carers, 
offer a range of support provisions, and seek feedback on the impact of that 
service provision; 

 
(f) the assessment is in terms of the whole family, what is causing the child to fulfil 

the caring role? Are there any dangerous or inappropriate activities that need 
tackling with family? Does the Adult Social Care team need to assist? Etc. As well 
as identifying the needs of the individual being cared for, the assessment looks at 
the impact on the young carer. Often carers as young as 6 or 7 are in charge of 
dispensing medication, or other inappropriate support. The assessment also looks 
at the impact on their education and their health. For example. young carers are 
less likely to engage in dental care than the average child, as going to the dentist 
gets lost in amongst the daily care routine; 

 
(g) a key part of the work is to develop assessments and work out what support both 

the cared for and carer need. There is often intense activity in the first 2 or 3 
months of working with young carers, then ongoing support at a lower level. 
Assessments have to be accurate from the start; 

 
(h) provision exists in 3 tiers (1, 2 and 3) with the aim of moving young carers down 

the tiers due to the level of support. There is a statutory assessment with the 
whole family, referrals are made to the relevant support to immediately reduce 
carers role, then individual assessment take place with the child on their own. 
From that assessment comes the 1 to 1 support. This 1 to 1 support will help to 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 19.07.16 

3 

tackle isolation, the emotional impact of their carer role, and any health and 
education needs. There are 10 designated sessions with a support worker, where 
the young person is in control of the support plan; 

 
(i) part of the support involves having designated workers in schools who know how 

to support young carers, getting to meet other young carers locally in a social 
network that understands the pressure of being a young carer, and social help to 
support each other's emotional wellbeing; 

 
(j) there are also regular residential opportunities, day trips, and social activities. 

Money has been raised to take 10 young people since 2006 to France on a music 
trip. None of those young people had ever picked up a musical instrument before 
their trip. They stayed with a composer. The difference in those vulnerable people 
after their trip was visible, and activities like this are crucial to build up their own 
social networks and support and peer groups; 

 
(k) activities and trips with the young carers family are also important. A coach is hired 

for family day trips 4 times per year; 
 
(l) a lot of young carers are subject to child protection or other social services 

involvement, and families are often nervous to go to these meetings and are 
frightened the young carer will be removed. Support and advocacy is provided for 
the whole family, with the aim of keeping families together wherever possible; 

 
(m) a free and confidential counselling service is also provided by the Young Carers 

Federation. If there are greater needs, a referral can also be made to CAHMS 
(Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services) if necessary; 

 
(n) young carers are often required to do tasks they're not trained for, such as 

handling and moving people. Training is provided on first aid, child exploitation, 
and sexual health. Consultation takes place with the young carers to ask what 
training and support they want, but they can also be introduced to other 
independent services if they don't want to engage with the services available; 

 
(o) the Dogs Trust also get involved in training and support, teaching young carers 

how to look after any pets properly too; 
 
(p) one of the services offered is a young carers ID card, which young carers can 

request. For older young carers it acts as consent so the carer can prove their 
responsibilities and have information about the cared for person shared with them. 
For older and younger young carers, it is a useful tool in schools for proving their 
caring responsibilities, for example if they are upset or need some additional 
support from the school; 

 
(q) there is a smartphone app, for keeping in contact with support services after the 

initial intensive support has ended. It includes a self-assessment tool if the young 
carer is struggling and enables them to get further help and contact; 

 
(r) AYC are currently working with 274 young carers, but can work with over 300 at 

any one time. The Children’s Social Care Assessments identified 141 children and 
young people where there were “concerns that services may be required or the 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 19.07.16 

4 

child’s health or development may be impaired due to their caring responsibilities.” 
Common Assessments identified 57 children and young people as being a young 
carer. 19 families were identified for referral to Adult Social Care; 

 
(s) if young carers and their support needs are identified at the right time, then there is 

often very positive feedback. Families grow and move on, and young people 
become more independent. Collaborative working will continue, with more work 
being done to identify carers who aren't being identified elsewhere. 

 
The following points were raised in discussion: 
 
(t) the Children’s Educational Trust provides grants of up to £500, which may be 

suitable to go towards day trips and excursions for young carers; 
 
(u) part of the young carer assessment evaluates what support they will need from 

their school. The most appropriate person in the school to talk to and explain the 
situation is identified, and the impact at home on that young person is explained, 
so that the school can support that young person. Care support at home can also 
enable fewer absences. Some young carers haven't been in school at all, in those 
cases the aim is to work with the parents to change their mind-set about education 
to get the child back into school, then ongoing support of that child in school; 

 
(v) during a recent group activity, medical check-ups were provided to young carers, 

in conjunction with the CityCare Partnership. Young carers are also encouraged to 
register with their GP and dentist. A number of questions in the self-assessment 
relate to health issues, so these will be monitored even after the intensive support 
ends; 

 
(w) the schools are becoming more open to the idea of supporting young carers. The 

Care Act has given the issue greater visibility, and there is now an OFSTED 
requirement to support young carers. Support will also help to improve attendance 
and attainment, and it can now be evidenced to schools that providing support is 
to their benefit in terms of outcomes; 

 
(x) AYC was originally commissioned until 2016, but the contract was extended to 

2017. The contract will then go out to tender along with other carers contracts. 
This is currently being reviewed by the Commissioning team at Nottingham City 
Council, and is in the early stages of consultation; 

 
(y) the last UK census identified 3,300 young carers under 25, but this could be as 

little as one third of the real number, as families in the census don’t tend to identify 
young carers. There has been a significant increase in referrals from social 
services as the partnership is working well. GPs are poor at identifying carers, 
especially young carers, given the access they have regarding medical needs of 
the people being cared for, but they don't seem to take the initiative. Whilst GPs 
are paid to hold a carers register, they aren't required to put people on it. The 
service is advertised, but most referrals still come through from schools; 

 
(z) the Department for Work and Pensions doesn’t routinely ask who is supporting 

claimants on Employment and Support Allowance, or other disability related 
support; 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 19.07.16 

5 

 
(aa) some families are complex and have complex needs, so to intervene and separate 

them when there are structural things that could change instead would be 
inappropriate. With the right support, a child can remain in the family with a parent 
they love very much. More intense support work is often required if there are 
substance misuse issues, but additional services and support can be 
commissioned as required; 

 
(ab) where there is a deteriorating or terminal illness, support is flexible, and services 

can adapt when the care expectations on the young person increase. The whole 
family approach does involve identifying extended family who can help with 
support needs, but there are sometimes cases where a terminal patient has a 
young carer as their sole available carer. In these situations, it is also crucial to 
identify what support the young carer will need after the person requiring care has 
succumbed to their illness, such as accommodation support, supporting young 
people to apply to university etc. The reality is that whilst these support services 
can’t improve terminal patients health, they can ensure that as much help is in 
place for the young person as possible as the person requiring care’s condition 
deteriorates; 

 
(ac) most young carers are very proud, and sometimes they feel a sense of loss when 

support responsibilities are taken away from them, even when it's providing them 
with other opportunities. It is important to ensure that young carers do not see the 
need for support as an inability to care for their relatives, or as a failure in their 
duty; 

 
(ad) the whole family approach will also identify situations where there is more than 1 

young carer in the family, such as a sibling group, or cousins; 
 
(ae) Adult Services work on enablement with the adult, to help them to be able to better 

care for themselves, such as installing adaptations. Increasing the adult’s 
independence (if possible) is very important; 

 
(af) there is an existing link with GP services through the CityCare Partnership, so 

there should be greater engagement from them. Some GP surgeries have even 
refused to display posters regarding young carers. One of the commissioners is 
very aware of the issue, the commissioners also have this problem and find it very 
difficult to get GPs to engage; 

 
(ag) auditing of schools support also takes place, analysing various issues, such as: 

 what support is in place for young carers?  

 does their teacher training cover young carers? 

 do they support young carers to become young carer champions and help other 
young carers?  

 
(ah) certain wards currently have heavier demand, an assessment will take place to try 

to ascertain why this is. Bilborough, Aspley and Bulwell currently use the service 
more than other wards, whilst it is a struggle to get referrals from Arboretum and 
Lenton, or areas with potential cultural barriers such as Hyson Green; 

 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 19.07.16 

6 

(ai) for some young carers there is not a major impact on their mental health other 
than not enough time for education - they're comfortable in their role and it's well 
managed. At the other end of the scale there have been severe mental health 
impacts and children ending up in long term support services. Sometimes anxiety 
and depression can have a knock on effect going into their adult life too, and they 
need mental health support from an early age if there is significant impact from the 
caring responsibility. The transition to adulthood has always been especially 
difficult as the provision doesn't always match up. The age range from 18-35 has a 
lot of carers, who mostly don't access the support services available; 

 
(aj) whilst there is no obligation on GPs to help identify young carers as part of the 

Care Act, the new NHS 5 year plan is placing a greater emphasis on all health 
service professionals to identify carers, so it is hoped there will be added leverage 
to get cooperation and support from GPs. 

 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) thank Helen Blackman, Tajinder, Rob Gardiner, Rosaleen, Sara-Jane 

Brighouse and Sue Taylor for the presentation on the service provision for 
young carers in Nottingham; 

 
(2) ask Health Scrutiny Committee to review the new NHS 5 year plan which 

places a greater emphasis on all health service professionals to identify 
carers, including GPs. 

 
13  YOUTH AND PLAY PROVISION IN NOTTINGHAM 

 
This item was deferred to the next meeting of the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny 
Committee in September 2016. 
 
14  PROGRAMME FOR SCRUTINY 

 
Rav Kalsi, Senior Governance Officer, updated the Committee on the work programme: 
 
(a) the report on Youth and Play Provision will be presented to the Committee in 

September 2016; 
 
(b) the proposed report on Stability of Social Workers will move to another month, to 

be confirmed; 
 
(c) a new meeting will be scheduled for October, possibly 18 October 2016, to allow 

the committee to catch up on deferred items. 
 
RESOLVED to note the changes to the work programme. 
 


